Leon LaHay Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ○ Yes ● No Street Addres 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment ○ Security Agreement ○ Change of Name ○ Other	tached original documents of copy thereof address of receiving party(ies): pa Cover Removal Co. Ltd. ss: S: 3939 - 244 th Street British Columbia State: Canada s) & address(es) attached? • Yes • No
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Leon LaHay Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ○ Yes ● No Street Addres 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment ○ Security Agreement ○ Other Execution Date: September 1, 1998 City: Langley, Zip: V2Z 2M1 Additional name(Additional name(Additional name(Additional name(Additional name(B. Patent No.(s)	address of receiving party(ies): pa Cover Removal Co. Ltd: ss: s: 3939 - 244 th Street British Columbia State: Canada s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Leon LaHay Name: ABC S Internal Address Internal Address Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ○ Yes ● No Street Address Street Address Street Address Street Address City: Langley, Zip: V2Z 2M1 Other Execution Date: September 1, 1998 Additional name(street) Additional name(street) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	pa Cover-Removal Co. Ltd: sss: s: 3939 - 244 th Street British Columbia State: Canada s) & address(es) attached? ○ Yes ● No
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ○ Yes ● No Street Addres 3. Nature of conveyance: ● Assignment ○ Merger ○ Security Agreement ○ Change of Name City: Langley, Zip: V2Z 2M1 ○ Other	s: 3939 - 244 th Street British Columbia State: Canada s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Street Address 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment City: Langley, Zip: V2Z 2M1 Other Execution Date: September 1, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	s: 3939 - 244 th Street British Columbia State: Canada - s) & address(es) attached? ○ Yes ● No
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: September 1, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of A. Patent Application No.(s) Street Address City: Langley, Zip: V2Z 2M1 Additional name(British Columbia State: Canada - s) & address(es) attached? ○ Yes ● No
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: September 1, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	British Columbia State: Canada - s) & address(es) attached? ○ Yes ● No
 Assignment	- s) & address(es) attached? ○ Yes ● No
 Security Agreement Other	- s) & address(es) attached? ○ Yes ● No
Additional name(4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	
	05-24-1999
Name: Brian M. Long 7. Total fee (3	7 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: • Enclosed	
Street Address: 920 - 1100 Melville Street 8. Deposit acc	o be charged to deposit account
City: Vancouver, B.C. State: Canada Zip: V6E 4A6 (Attach duplicate	copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true an copy of the original document.	d correct and any attached copy is a true
Brian M. Long Name of Person Signing Signature To	

PATENT REEL: 009959 FRAME: 0728

U.S.A.
PATENT
FILE NO. 221P2US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, LEON LAHAY, a citizen of Canada, residing at 3939 - 244th Street, Langley, British Columbia, Canada, V2Z 2M1, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", have invented certain new and useful improvements in SPA COVER REMOVER for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on ______; and

WHEREAS ABC Spa Cover Removal Co. Ltd., whose postal address is 3939 - 244th Street, Langley, British Columbia, Canada, V2Z 2M1, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment to me of valuable and adequate consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Assignor have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, to file applications under The Patent Co-operation Treaty and The International Convention for the Protection of Intellectual Property and to obtain patents therefrom in any counties and I hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent, for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

EXECUTED at Langley, British Columbia, Canada, this 101 day of SEPTEMBER, 1998.

Leon LaHay

Witness

BML/mb

RECORDED: 05/06/1999

7192.221

PATENT REEL: 009959 FRAME: 0729

Witness